# DIV. LELLEDIGGUE

GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED COM.TEX/SB/377 29 December 1978 Special Distribution

Textiles Surveillance Body

Original: English/ French

# ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

# Article 4 Notification

# Bilateral Agreement between the EEC and Bangladesh

The Textiles Surveillance Body has received from the EEC a notification of a bilateral agreement which has been concluded under Article 4,of the Arrangement between the EEC and Bangladesh concerning trade in textiles<sup>1</sup>, for the period 1 January 1978 to 31 December 1982.

The TSB, pursuant to its procedure regarding bilateral agreements notified under Article  $\frac{12}{2}$ , has examined the relevant documentation and is circulating the text of this agreement to participating countries for their information.<sup>2</sup>

 $\frac{1}{For}$  status of the agreement see paragraph 15, COM.TEX/SB/380.

2/See COM.TEX/SB/35, Annex B.

 $\frac{3}{}$ The observations and recommendations set forth in COM.TEX/SB/380 and in paragraph 17 will apply to this agreement.

## AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EUROPEAN ECONOMIC COMMUNITY AND THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH ON TRADE IN TEXTILE PRODUCTS

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES, of the one part, and

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH, of the other part,

DESIRING to promote, with a view to permanent co-operation and in conditions providing every security for trade, the orderly and equitable development of trade in textile products between the European Economic Community (hereinafter referred to as "the Community") and Bangladesh,

RESOLVED to take the fullest possible account of the serious economic and social problems at present affecting the textile industry in both importing and exporting countries, and in particular, to eliminate real risks of market disruption on the market of the Community and disruption to the textile trade of Bangladesh,

HAVING REGARD to the Arrangement regarding International Trade in Textiles (hereinafter referred to as "the Geneva Arrangement"), and in particular Article 4 thereof; and to the Protocol extending the said Arrangement (L/4616) together with the conclusions adopted on 14 December 1977 by the Textiles Committee,

HAVE DECIDED to conclude this Agreement and to this end have designated as their plenipotentiaries,

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES:

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### Trade Arrangements

## <u>Article 1</u>

1. This Agreement shall apply to trade in textile products of cotton, wool or man-made fibres originating in Bangladesh which are listed in Annex I.

This Agreement shall apply to imports of cottage-industry products under the conditions laid down in Protocol B. 2. The description and identification of the products covered by this Agreement are based on the nomenclature of the Common Customs Tariff and on the Nomenclature of Goods for the External Trade Statistics of the Community and the Statistics of Trade between Member States (NIMEXE).

3. The origin of the products covered by this Agreement shall be determined in accordance with the rules in force in the Community.

The procedures for control of the origin of the products referred to above are laid down in Protocol A.

#### Article 2

1. Imports of textile products covered by this Agreement shall be subject to a system of administrative control by the Community in accordance with the provisions in force in the Community.

2. The Community undertakes to supply the Bangladesh authorities with import statistics for products originating in Bangladesh before the end of the second month following the quarter to which those statistics relate. The preceding year's statistics on all imports into the Community of products covered by this Agreement. broken down by supplying country and member State, will also be provided before 1 April of each year.

#### Article 3

Exports from Bangladesh to the Community of products covered by this Agreement shall, at the time of entry into force of this Agreement, be free from quantitative limits. However, quantitative limits may subsequently be introduced under conditions specified in Protocol C.

## Article 4

Should quantitative limits be introduced under Article 3, the Parties agree to initiate without delay the consultation procedure specified in Article 5, with a view to establishing the arrangements for the administration of imports of the products subject to quantitative limits.

# Article 5

The consultation procedure referred to in this Agreement shall be governed by the following provisions:

- any request for consultations shall be notified in writing to the other Party;

- where appropriate, the request for consultations shall be followed within a reasonable period (and in any case not later than fifteen days following the notification) by a report setting out the circumstances which, in the opinion of the requesting Party, justify the submission of such request;
- the Parties shall enter into consultations within one month at the latest of notification of the request, with a view to reaching agreement or a mutually acceptable conclusion within one month at the latest.

## Article 6

At the request of either of the Parties and in conformity with the provisions of the Geneva Arrangement, consultations shall be held on any matter concerning their trade in textile products and in particular on any problem arising from the application of this Agreement. Any consultations held under this Article shall be approached by both Parties in a spirit of compromise and with a desire to reconcile the differences between them.

#### Transitional and Final Provisions

# Article 7

1. Subject to the provisions set out in Articles 3 and 4, the Community undertakes, in respect of the products covered by this Agreement, not to introduce quantitative restrictions under Article XIX of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade or Article 3 of the Geneva Arrangement.

2. Measures having equivalent effect to quantitative restrictions on the importation into the Community of the products covered by this Agreement shall be prohibited.

## Article 8

This Agreement shall apply to the territories within which the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community is applied and under the conditions laid down in that Treaty on the one hand, and to the territory of Bangladesh on the other hand.

# Article 9

1. This Agreement shall enter into force on the first day of the month following the date on which the Contracting Parties notify each other of the completion of the procedures necessary for this purpose. It shall be applicable until 31 December 1982. 2. This Agreement shall apply with effect from 1 January 1978.

3. Either Party may at any time propose modifications to this Agreement or denounce it provided that at least ninety days' notice is given. In the latter event the Agreement shall come to an end on the expiry of the period of notice.

4. The Annex and Protocols to this Agreement shall form an integral part thereof.

## Article 10

This Agreement shall be drawn up in two copies in the Bengali, Danish, Dutch, English, French, German and Italian languages, each of these texts being equally authentic.

#### PROTOCOL A

#### Procedures for Origin Control

#### Article 1

1. Products originating in Bangladesh may be imported into the Community in accordance with the arrangements established by this Agreement on production of a certificate of origin conforming to the specimen annexed to this Protocol.

2. The certificate of origin shall be issued by the competent governmental authorities of Bangladesh if the products in question can be considered products originating in that country within the meaning of the relevant rules in force in the Community.

For the purpose of verifying whether the above condition has been met, the competent governmental authority of Bangladesh shall have the right to call for any documentary evidence or to carry out any check which it considers appropriate.

3. However, the products in Groups III, IV and V may be imported into the Community in accordance with the arrangements established by this Agreement on production of a declaration by the exporter on the invoice or other commercial document to the effect that the products in question originate in Bangladesh within the meaning of the relevant rules in force in the Community.

#### Article 2

The certificate of origin shall be made out in English or French. If it is completed by hand, entries must be in ink and in printscript. It may comprise additional copies duly indicated as such.

The document shall measure 210 x 297 mm. The paper used must be white sized writing paper weighing not less than 25  $g/m^2$ . It shall have a printed guilloche-pattern background making any falsification by mechanical or chemical means apparent to the eye.

Each document shall bear a serial number, whether or not printed, by which it can be identified.

# Article 3

The certificate of origin may be issued after the shipment of the products to which it relates. In such cases it must bear the endorsement "délivré a posteriori" or "issued retrospectively".

# Article 4

In the event of theft, loss or destruction of a certificate of origin, the exporter may apply to the competent governmental authority which issued the document for a duplicate to be made out on the basis of the export documents in his possession. The duplicate certificate issued in this way must bear the endorsement "duplicata".

The duplicate must bear the date of the original certificate.

# Article 5

The competent governmental authorities in Bangladesh shall satisfy themselves that the goods exported correspond to the particulars given in the certificate of origin.

#### Article 6

Bangladesh shall send the Commission of the European Communities the names and addresses of the governmental authorities competent to issue certificates of origin, together with specimens of stamps used by these authorities.

#### Article 7

The discovery of slight discrepancies between the statements made in the certificate of origin and those made in the documents produced to the customs office for the purpose of carrying out the formalities for importing the product shall not <u>ipso facto</u> cast doubt upon the statements in the certificate.

#### Article 8

1. Subsequent verification of certificate of origin shall be carried out at random, or whenever the competent Community authorities have reasonable doubt as to the authenticity of the certificate or as to the accuracy of the information regarding the true origin of the products in question.

In such cases the competent authorities in the Community shall return the certificate of origin or a copy thereof to the competent governmental authority in Bangladesh giving where appropriate the reasons of form or substance for an enquiry. If the invoice or a copy of it has been submitted, such invoice or copy shall be attached by the said authorities to the certificate of origin. The authorities shall also forward any information that has been obtained suggesting that the particulars given on the said certificate are inaccurate.

2. The provisions of paragraph 1 above shall be applicable to subsequent verifications of the declarations of origin referred to in Article 1(3) of this Protocol.

3. The results of the subsequent verification carried out in accordance with paragraphs 1 and 2 above shall be communicated to the competent authorities in the Community within three months at the latest.

Should such verifications reveal systematic irregularities in the use of declarations of origin, the Community may subject imports of the products in question to the provisions of Article 1(1) and (2) of this Protocol.

4. For the purpose of subsequent verification of certificates of origin, copies of the certificates as well as any export documents referring to them shall be kept for at least two years by the competent governmental authorities in Bangladesh.

5. Random recourse to the procedure specified in this Article may not constitute an obstacle to the release for home use of the products in question.

# Article 9

The provisions of this Protocol shall not apply to goods covered by a certificate of origin Form A completed in accordance with the relevant Community rules in order to qualify for generalized tariff preferences (GSP).

1 Exporter (norm, let olarez, country) Exportereur (norm, adreze complete, para)	ORIGINAL	2 No	2 No 4 Category number Numéro de catégoria	
	3 Quota year Ann <del>do</del> contingentairs	4 Category num Numéro de ci		
5 Consignee (nome, but addross; country) Destinatore (nom, adrose complete, pays)	CERTIFICATE OF ORIGIN (Textile products)			
	CERTIFICAT D'ORIBINE (Produits textiles)			
	6 Country of origin Pays d'origine	7 Country of de Pays de destu		
8 Place and data of shipment - Means of transport Liou et data d'embarquement - Moyen de transport	9 Supplementary details Données supplementaires			
10 Marks and numbers - Number and kind of packages - DESCRIPTION OF GOODS "Karpuss et numeros - Numbra et natura des coliz - DESIGNATION DES MARCHA	INDISES	11 Quantity (1) Quantité (1)	12 FOB Value ( Valeur FCB	
·				
13 CERTIFICATION BY THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY - VISA DE L'AUTORITE COMPET	ENTE			
L she undersigned, certify that the goods described above originated in the country Community. Le soussignet certifie que les morchendises désignées ci-dessus sont originaires de				
Communauté Economique Européenne.	-7			
Autorale competente (nom, edrezse remoléte, payz)	M-A			
4				
	(incert	دناعه	n ton the	

Annexe au Protocole A - Annex to Protocol A

#### PROTOCOL B

#### Cottage Industry Products

The provisions of the second paragraph of Article 1(1) of the Agreement in respect of cottage industry products shall apply only to the following products:

- (i) textile fabrics woven on looms operated solely by hand or foot, being fabrics of a kind traditionally made in the cottage industry of Bangladesh;
- (ii) garments or other textile articles of a kind traditionally made in the cottage industry of Bangladesh and produced solely by hand without the aid of any machine from the fabrics described above;
- (iii) folklore textile products forming part of the particular cultural tradition of Bangladesh made in the cottage industry of Bangladesh solely by hand without the aid of any machine, as defined in a list of such products to be agreed between the two parties;
- (iv) traditional Bangladesh handicraft batik<sup>1</sup> fabrics and textile articles made by hand from such batik fabrics without the aid of any machine.

Imports of these products will not be subject to quantitative limits provided that they are covered by a certificate issued by the competent authorities of Bangladesh conforming to the specimen annexed to this Protocol. Such certificate shall indicate the grounds on which exemption is based and shall be accepted by the competent Community authorities provided that they are satisfied that the products concerned conform to the conditions set out in this Protocol. Should imports of any of the above products reach such proportions as to cause difficulties to the Community, the two parties shall open consultations forthwith in accordance with the procedure laid down in Article 5 of the Agreement with a view to finding a quantitative solution to the problem.

<sup>1</sup>Handicraft batik is produced by a traditional process by which colours and shades are added to a bleached or white fabric. The process is carried out by hand in three stages namely:

- (a) waxing (application of wax by hand to the fabric)
- (b) dyeing/painting (application of colour either by the traditional cottage method of dyeing or by hand painting)
- (c) de-waxing (boiling the fabric to remove the wax)

The three stages of the process are repeated on the fabric for each of the colours or shades of the design.

# Annexe as Protocole 8 - Arrow to Protocol 8

i Un nome (none tall councils country) Expandition adnesie complities pays)	1			
And rear and rear read and read to de the se	ORIGINAL	2 h		
	Sectoristic in regard to sub-	DE THE COTTLEE INCOMPTS IN		
		he conditions regulating trade		
3 (crosspectioning, tul) accress, country)				
Destinctaire(nas, sáresse complète, pays)	D HITS TERTILES FAITS A LA R	CENTIFICAT relatif aux NEELS NEELSER RELIES À MAIL, a D'HIS TERTILES FAITS À LE RAIL, et aux FREDUIS TERTILES R' D'FRULCEE REDITIONEL, DE FASTICATION ANTIONALS, deliver confermité avec et sous les conditions régisant les éclar, produits textiles avec la Comprant Economique Européene		
	4 Cuntry of origin Poys d'origine	5 Country of destination Pays de destination		
6 Films and date of I defpiont - encoded fromwort Lills of date dischargement - Koyon de transport	7 Supplocontary dotails Docuéos suppléaentaires			
B Runus and numbers - Rumber and kind of packages - DEGCRIPT Torques et numbros - Kumbro et nuture des colls - DEGIGNT		Gentity 10 FCC		
	مان می میکند. بالای میکند و بینی میکند میکند میکند و بالای میکند و بینی میکند. ب			
1 CONTRECTOR of THE CONFICT AUTORITY - VIGE DE L'AUTO I, the end resigned, certify that the consignant describe at the or signed, certify that the consignant describe at the country show in box for 4 : (a) frances were on loves aperted safely by hand or foot a) growths or other textile articles obtained convally use sid of any machine (tandicrafts) (2) c) thetition all folkions tandicraft textile products made	nd above includes only the follow t (handloors) (2) from the fabries described under	a) and sam solely by here we it		
his formitive and the counter share in her la k.				
ale Concentry and the country shown in box to 4. d) it will in it hundleraft batik fabrics and tertile article any eaching (2).	cles made by hand from such batik	fabrics without the aid of		
<ul> <li>d) Localtion in hundleraft battle fabrics and textile articles soy eaction (2).</li> <li>Jo constiput contifie que l'onvol décrit ci-descus contien infaction articipate du pays figurent dans la case No 4 st a) tiones tisués sur des néttars actionnés à la main ou et soit des néttars actionnés à la main ou et soit des néttars actionnés à la main ou et</li> </ul>	nt exclusives ent les produits tex u pird (landlocms) (2)	tiles suivants relevant do la		
<ul> <li>d) Localtion in hundleraft batik fubrics and textile articles by eaching (2).</li> <li>Jo constiput contific gue l'onval décrit ci-descus contiendation untilectule du puys figurant dans la case No 4 s</li> </ul>	nt exclusives ant les produits tex u pired (Landloens) (2) ant à partir do tissus décrits se kriqués à la cain, come définis e	tiles sulvants relevant de la nus a) et cousus uniquœurt à la		
<ul> <li>d) Louising hundleraft batik fabrics and textile articles any eaction (2).</li> <li>So consciption writing que l'onvol décrit ci-densus contraindation urbiancie du pays figurent dans la case No 4 s <ul> <li>a) the us tissée sur des nétions actionée à la main ou al b) withouts nu autons articles textiles obtinus minellar rain sans l'uide d'une machine (hundlerafte) (2)</li> <li>c) produits textiles relignent du folklore truditionnel fail</li> </ul></li></ul>	nt exclusives ant les produits tex u pird (Landloens) (2) ant à partir de tissus décrits se kriqués à la cain, come définis d es la case de 4.	tiles sulvants relevant de la		
<ul> <li>d) Loollin 1 hundleraft batik fubries and textile articles by eachine (2).</li> <li>Jo consignal partially duppys figurent dans la case No 4 : <ul> <li>a) the stissis our des rétilers actionnés &amp; la main ou ally victorate nu autors articles textiles obtenus contelles textiles obtenus contelles institues relevant du folklore traditionnel ful decausadé fermatique fungéane et le pays indiqué dat </li></ul> </li> <li>d) tique articles relevant du folklore traditionnel ful decausadé fermatique fungéane et le pays indiqué dat </li> <li>d) tique articles textiles relevant du folklore traditionnel ful decausadé fermatique fungéane et le pays indiqué dat </li> <li>d) tique articles textiles relevant (2).</li> </ul>	nt exclusives ant les produits tex u pird (Sandloons) (2) annt à partir do tissus décrits se krigués à la main, comme définis d es la caso No 4. xtiles fabriqués à la main, sans	tiles sulvants relevant de la		
<ul> <li>d) Loollinn 1 hundleraft batik fubries and textile articles by eaching (2).</li> <li>Jo consignal partially dupped figurent dans la case No 4 station artisticale dupped figurent dans la case No 4 station artistics our des rétilers actionnés &amp; la main ou a t), withomts nu autors articles textiles obtinus conteller rate case l'unde d'une cachine (Fundiciafte) (2)</li> <li>a) produits textiles relevant du folklore traditionnel fol decourandé formatique fungérane et le pays indiqué du 3) tistue articles textiles "batik" et articles te de tels tistue "batik" (2).</li> </ul>	nt exclusives ant les produits tex u pird (Sandloons) (2) annt à partir do tissus décrits se krigués à la main, comme définis d es la caso No 4. xtiles fabriqués à la main, sans	tiles sulvants relevant de la		

# PROTOCOL C

1. Pursuant to Article 3 of the Agreement, Bangladesh may place quantitative limits on exports of the textile products listed in Annex I, on the conditions specified in the following paragraphs.

2. Where the Community finds, under the system of administrative control set up, that the level of imports of products in any category listed in Annex II originating in Bangladesh exceeds, in relation to the preceding year's total imports into the Community of products in that category, the following percentages:

- for categories of products in Group I, 0.2 per cent
- for categories of products in Group II, 1.5 per cent
- for categories of products in Group III, IV or V, 4 per cent

it may request that consultations be opened in accordance with the procedure specified in Article 5 of the Agreement, with a view to reaching agreement on a suitable level of limitation for products in that category.

3. Pending a mutually satisfactory solution, Bangladesh undertakes from the date of notification of the request for consultations, to suspend or limit at the level indicated by the Community exports of the category of products in question to the Community, or to the region or regions of the Community market specified by the Community.

The Community shall authorise the importation of products in the said category despatched from Bangladesh before the date on which the request for consultations was submitted.

4. Should the Parties be unable in the course of the consultations to reach a satisfactory solution within the period specified in Article 5 of the Agreement, the Community shall have the right to introduce an annual quantitative limit at a level which shall not be lower than that reached by imports of the category in question and indicated in the notification of the request for consultations.

If the trend of total imports of the said product to the Community so requires, the annual level fixed in this way shall be raised under the consultation procedure referred to in Article 5 in order to ensure observance of the conditions specified in paragraph 2. 5. Quantitative limits introduced under paragraph 2 or 4 may in no case be lower than the level of imports into the Community of products of the category in question originating in Bangladesh for 1976.

6. Quantitative limits on a regional basis may be requested only where imports of a given category of products into any region of the Community exceed, in relation to the amounts determined in accordance with paragraph 2, the following regional percentages:

Germany	28.5	per	cent
Benelux	10.5	per	cent
France	18.5	per	cent
Italy	15	per	cent
Denmark	3	per	cent
Ireland	1	per	cent
UK	23.5	per	cent

7. The annual growth rate for the quantitative limits introduced under paragraph 2, 4 or 6 shall be determined as follows:

- (a) for categories of products in Group I:
  - the race shall be fixed at 0.5 per cent per year for category 1 or 2
  - the rate shall be fixed at 4 per cent per year for category 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 or 8;
- (b) for categories of products in Group II, III, IV or V, the growth rate shall be fixed by agreement between the Parties in accordance with the consultation procedure established in Article 5 of the Agreement. Such growth rate may in no case be lower than the highest rate applied to corresponding categories under bilateral agreements concluded under the Geneva Arrangement between the Community and other third countries having a level of trade equal or comparable to that of Bangladesh.

8. The provisions of this Article shall not apply where the percentages specified in paragraph 2 have been reached as a result of a fall in total imports into the Community, and not as a result of an increase in exports of products originating in Bangladesh.

#### DECLARATION

# Concerning Article 1(3) of the Agreement

The Community declares that, in accordance with the Community rules on origin referred to in Article 1(3) of the Agreement, any changes in those rules shall be made in line with the principle according to which origin is conferred on the basis of a single complete processing operation.

Done at Brussels,

For the Community,

The Mission of the People's Republic of Bangladesh to the European Communities presents its compliments to the Directorate General for External Relations of the Commission of the European Communities and has the honour to refer to the Agreement on trade in textile products negotiated between the People's Republic of Bangladesh and the European Economic Community and initialled on 25 July 1978.

The Mission of Bangladesh wishes to inform the Directorate General that, whilst awaiting the completion of the necessary procedures for the conclusion and the coming into force of the Agreement, the Government of the Republic of Bangladesh is prepared to allow the provisions of the Agreement to apply de facto from 1 January 1978 if this is the wish of the Community.

The Mission of Bangladesh would be grateful if the Community would confirm its agreement to the foregoing.

The Mission of Bangladesh understands that the present note and the Community's note in reply shall constitute an Agreement between the People's Republic of Bangladesh and the Community.

The Mission of the People's Republic of Bangladesh to the European Communities avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Directorate General for External Relations of the Commission of the European Communities the assurance of its highest consideration. The Directorate General for External Relations of the Commission of the European Communities presents its complements to the Mission of the People's Republic of Bangladesh to the European Communities and has the honour to refer to the Mission's note of today reading as follows:

"The Mission of the People's Republic of Bangladesh to the European Communities presents its compliments to the Directorate General for External Relations of the Commission of the European Communities and has the honour to refer to the Agreement on trade in textile products negotiated between the People's Republic of Bangladesh and the European Economic Community and initialled on 25 July 1978.

The Mission of Bangladesh wishes to inform the Directorate General that, whilst awaiting the completion of the necessary procedures for the conclusion and the coming into force of the Agreement, the Government of the Republic of Bangladesh is prepared to allow the provisions of the Agreement to apply <u>de facto</u> from 1 January 1978 if this is the wish of the Community.

The Mission of Bangladesh would be grateful if the Community would confirm its agreement to the foregoing.

The Mission of Bangladesh understands that the present note and the Community's note in reply shall constitute an Agreement between the People's Republic of Bangladesh and the Community.

The Mission of the People's Republic of Bangladesh to the European Communities avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Directorate General for External Relations of the Commission of the European Communities the assurance of its highest consideration."

The Directorate General for External Relations has the honour to confirm to the Mission of the People's Republic of Bangladesh that it is agreed to the content of the foregoing note and considers therefore that the exchange of notes constitutes an agreement between the People's Republic of Bangladesh and the Community.

The Directorate General for External Relations of the Commission of the European Communities avails itself of this opportunity to renew to the Mission of the People's Republic of Bangladesh to the European Communities the assurance of its highest consideration.